## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 



(By MESRS (Gean Ep Martin)

PASSED March 6, 1951

In Effect net in Alenge Sim Passage



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 269

(By MESSRS. BEAN and MARTIN)

[Passed March 6, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the director of conservation to convey to the United States, or to an agency thereof, lands necessary for the establishment and development of a Harpers Ferry National Monument.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Director of Conservation Authorized to Convey Lands for Harpers Ferry National Monument.—If the director of conservation, in the exercise of powers conferred upon him by section seven, article one-a, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, shall acquire for the state lands necessary for the establishment and development of a Harpers Ferry National Monument, he shall have the authority, with the approval of the govEnr. S. B. No. 269]

9 ernor, to convey to the United States, or to an agency
10 thereof, any lands so acquired, upon the agreement of the
11 grantee to develop and maintain such lands as a national
12 monument.

 $\mathbf{x}$ 

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. ne Takes effect m passage. oward Clerk of the Senate the House of Delegates Clerk President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates ROVED this the The within 1951. day of Oku Aler Governor. 22346 4489 PM 1:3 2 MAR 12 1951 West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN, SECRETARY OF STATI